

# FLYING SCOT NEW ENGLAND DISTRICT CHAMPIONSHIP REGATTA

Saturday, August 5, 2017 Stone Horse Yacht Club 2 Harbor Road, Harwich Port, MA (508)432-0868 Regattas@StoneHorseYachtClub.org www.stonehorseyachtclub.org

#### NOTICE OF RACE

The Flying Scot New England District Championship Regatta ("Regatta") organizing authority is the Stone Horse Yacht Club.

### 1. Rules

- 1.1. The regatta will be governed by the rules as defined in The Racing Rules of Sailing 2017-2020 (RRS).
- 1.2. The class rules shall be the rules of the Flying Scot Class (Class Rules).
- 1.3.Rules may be changed and these changes will appear in full in the Sailing Instructions, or as amendments to the Sailing Instructions (See Section 7 of this Notice).
- 1.4.By participating in this regatta, a competitor grants to the organization authority and its sponsors the right in perpetuity to make, use and show, from time to time at their discretion, any photographs, motion pictures, and live, taped or filmed television and other reproductions of him or her during the period of the competition without compensation.

## 2. Racing Divisions

2.1. There will be two divisions for this Regatta: a Championship Division and Challenger Division.

## 3. Eligibility & Entry

- 3.1. The regatta is open to qualified boats of the Flying Scot Class.
- 3.2. Flying Scot Class Association membership is recommended. To join the FSSA, go to: http://www.fssa.com/join.

# 4. Registration

- 4.1 Registration for this district championship event shall be made by on Regatta Network, go to: <a href="http://www.regattanetwork.com/html/calendar.php">http://www.regattanetwork.com/html/calendar.php</a>
- 4.2 Participants may also register in person at the Stone Horse Yacht Club from 00730 to 0830 on August 5, 2017
- 4.3The early entry fee for online registrations by Friday, August 4th is \$50.
- 4.4 The fee for onsite registration is \$70.
- 4.5The registration fee includes 2 Tee Shirts, racing activity, and food/beverage refreshments to include a continental breakfast, lunch makings, and a post race cookout on Saturday, August 5th

## 5. Schedule of Events

Check-in/Arrival: 0730-0830
Skippers Meeting: 0900
Harbor Start: 0930
Warning signal 1015

Last Warning Signal: No later than 1730 BBQ and Awards: Post-Racing Calypso Night\* 1900

Stone Horse Yacht Club welcomes all regatta participants to the Clubhouse for Calypso Night. Separate per person fee will apply and can be paid at the event.

#### 6. Postponement

6.1.In the event of unsafe weather conditions, the regatta will be rescheduled for Sunday August 6, 2017. If possible, the Race Committee will make an effort to notify pre-registered participants of postponement by email

# 7. Boats and Measurement

- 7.1. Flying Scot sailboats will be used for this Regatta.
- 7.2. Each competitor is responsible to assure that her/his boat is in compliance with the Flying Scot class rules and specifications.
- 7.3. Boats entered into this Regatta may be inspected for compliance with Class Rules.